

NON-MEASURING BRIEF

C.A. No. 24-001109

In the

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

CRYSTAL STREAM PRESERVATIONISTS, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

v.

C.A. No. 24-001109

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, and
HIGHPEAK TUBES, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Union
Case No. 24-CV-5678

The Honorable Judge T. Douglas Bowman

BRIEF OF THE
APPELLEE, CROSS-APPELLANT,
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT REQUESTING ORAL ARGUMENT 5

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 6

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 11

 I. THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT CSP HAD STANDING TO CHALLENGE
 HIGHPEAK’S DISCHARGE AND THE WATER TRANSFERS RULE. 13

 A. CSP’s members, and therefore CSP, lack standing because they have failed to establish a concrete and
 particularized intangible harm. 15

 B. The Court does not accept general grievances as sufficient for purposes of standing. 16

 C. CSP and its members have further failed to establish redressability for the purposes of standing. 17

 D. The Court should not grant standing where an organization has been formed for the sole purpose of
 bringing litigation. 18

 II. THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT CSP HAD TIMELY FILED ITS CHALLENGE TO
 THE WATER TRANSFERS RULE. 19

 A. CSP’s action is time barred under 28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) because its members did not timely bring suit.. 19

 B. CSP has not brought a timely challenge of the WTR because the organization was created to
 manufacture a fresh statute of limitation period. 20

 C. CSP members should have known, through exercise of due diligence in discovery, of alleged injury by
 Highpeaks activities and therefore their claims had begun to accrue. 22

 III. THE COURT WAS CORRECT IN FINDING THE WATER TRANSFERS RULE TO BE A
 VALID REGULATION PROMUGLATED UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT. 23

 A. The Water Transfers Rule was validly promulgated under *Chevron* and its promulgation is not called
 into question in light of *Loper Bright*. 23

 B. The Court has no “special justification” for overturning precedent, which found the WTR to be validly
 promulgated. 24

 C. In the event that the Court finds the *Skidmore* framework applicable, the WTR must still be upheld. ... 24

 IV. THE COURT WAS CORRECT IN FINDING HIGHPEAK’S TRANSFER SUBJECT TO
 PERMITTING UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT. 25

 A. The regulation governing discharges which are excluded from or subjected to permitting is unambiguous.
 26

 B. In the event the Court finds the regulation ambiguous, the proper test to determine which interpretation
 is entitled deference comes from *Kisor*. 28

 C. The EPA’s interpretation of the permitting regulation is reasonable and entitled to deference under
 Kisor. 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Waterways Operators v. Regan, 590 F.Supp.3d 126 (D.C. Cir. 2022) 29

Ariz. v. Rumsey, 467 U.S. 203 (1984)..... 24

Ark. v. Okla., 503 U.S. 91 (1992) 25

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997) 28

Ballentine v. United States, 486 F.3d 806 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 12

Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co., 325 U.S. 410 (1945)..... 28

Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York, 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001) 27

Christensen v. Harris Cnty., 529 U.S. 576 (2000)..... 26

Conservation L. Found., Inc. v. Exxon Mobil Corp., 3 F.4th 61 (1st Cir. 2021)..... 25

Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys., 144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024)..... 19, 20, 21

Crown Coat Front Co. v. United States, 386 U.S. 503 (1967) 19, 22

Dubois v. USDA, 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996) 27

EmeraChem Holdings, LLC v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc., 859 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2017).. 12

EPA v. Cal. ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd., 426 U.S. 200 (2022) 26

FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med., 602 U.S. 367 (2024) 14

Food & Water Watch v. USDA, 1 F.4th 1112 (D. D.C., 2021)..... 17

Friends of the Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist., 570 F.3d 1210 (2009) 23

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc., 573 U.S. 258 (2014)..... 24

Hardin v. Jackson, 625 F.3d 739 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 22

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982) 14

Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki, 562 U.S. 428 (2011)..... 12

Iowa League of Cities v. EPA, 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013) 13

Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affs., 498 U.S. 89 (1990)..... 23

John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States, 552 U.S. 130 (2008) 23, 24

Karpova v. Snow, 497 F.3d 262 (2d Cir. 2007) 12

Kisor v. Wilkie, 588 U.S. 558 (2019)..... 26, 28, 29

Legal Env’t Assistance Found., Inc. v. EPA, 118 F.3d 1467 (11th Cir. 1997) 13

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo, 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) 13, 23, 24, 28

Lujan v. Defs of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 13, 14, 17

M&T Farms v. Fed. Crop Ins. Corp., 103 F.4th 724 (9th Cir. 2024)..... 29

Martin v. Occupational Safety and Health Rev. Comm’n, 499 U.S. 144 (1991)..... 28

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty., 572 U.S. 782 (2014) 24

Moyle Petroleum v. LaHood, 969 F.Supp.2d 1332 (D. Utah., 2013) 16

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA, 542 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2008) 12

Nat’l Comm. for New River, Inc. v. FERC, 433 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 15

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Lohr, No. 19-CV-2416 (TSC), 2024 WL 727695 (D.D.C. Feb. 22, 2024) 14

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Gorsuch, 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 26, 29

Nw. Env’t Advocs v. EPA, 537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 13

Open Soc’y Inst., v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs., 573 F.Supp.3d 294 (D.C. Cir. 2021).... 27

Protect Our Aquifer v. Tenn. Valley Auth., 654 F.Supp.3d 654 (W.D. Tenn. 2023)..... 15

Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Mirant Lovett, LLC, 675 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 14

Save Long Beach Island v. U.S. Dep’t. of Com., 721 F.Supp.3d 317 (D. N.J. 2024) 15

<i>Sierra Club v. Glickman</i> , 156 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Sierra Club, Inc., v. Granite Shore Power LLC</i> , 706 F.Supp.3d 257 (D. N.H. 2023).....	25
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	25
<i>S.C. Coastal Conservation League v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 789 F.3d 475 (4th Cir. 2015)15	
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	14, 15
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	12
<i>Stoops v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 782 (W.D. Pa. 2016).....	18
<i>Southold v. Wheeler</i> , 48 F.4th 67 (2d Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Am. United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	13, 16
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 674 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2012).....	16

Statutes

20 C.F.R. § 122.3(i)	27
28 U.S.C. § 1291	6
28 U.S.C. § 1331	6
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)	19, 20
33 U.S.C. § 1251	8
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	6, 25
33 U.S.C. § 1365(g)	14
40 C.F.R. § 122.3(i)	6, 26
5 U.S.C. § 551	6

Rules

73 FR 33697-01 (2008).....	26
